

Cr. Revision No. 23 of 2017

2.9.2021 Present: Ms. Sheetal Vyas, Advocate, for the petitioner.
Mr. Hemant Vaid Addl. A.G. for the respondent.

Cr.MP No. 1570 of 2021

The prayer made in the application is allowed. Consequently, the original driving license of the petitioner, if available with the Registry of this Court, be released to the petitioner, upon, his making an undertaking on affidavit, that he shall, on its being renewed, forthwith tender, it, in the Registry of this Court. However, the Registry is directed to retain the certified copy of the same. In case the driving license is not available with the Registry of this Court, thereupon, if the same is maintained by the Investigating Officer concerned, or, if the same is maintained by the learned trial Magistrate, both shall in the aforesaid manner release(s) the original driving licence. The application stands disposed of.

Dasti copy.

(Sureshwar Thakur)
Judge

2nd September, 2021
(kck)